NATI ONAL RAITROAD ADJUSTMVENT BOARD
Anar d Number 24188
THRD DIVISION Docket Number ci-2L331

Tedford E. Schoonover, Ref er ee

$:Bro_t herhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship O erks,
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: ( Frei ght Handl ers, Express and Station Enployes

[Chicago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLATM: Crl]ai mof the System Committee of the Brotherhood (GL-9541)
that:

1. Carrier violated the terms ofthe current Agreement, particularly
Rule 21, when it assessed an actual thirty (30) day suspension on M. Tallie
Stroud account formal i nvestigation which commenced on March 26, 1980, and
after a recess, was concluded on April 2, 1980; and

2. Carrier shall be required to conpensate M. Tallie Stroud for all
nonetary | osses account serving the actual thirty (30) day suspension commencing
April 9, 1980, and his record cleared of the charges preferred agai nst him,

CPI NI ON OF BOARD: On March 17, 1980, Carrier served notice on Clainmant Tallie
Stroud to attend an investigation on March 18, 1980, conceming

fol  owi ng charge:

"eea yoUr responsibility in connection Wi th your failureto
pronptly and properly tollow instructions. Specifically,
your failure to report to your designated work area until
5:35 P.M after being instructed to do so at k:20 P.M

by M. T. Mason, Supervisor, Piggyback Operations, while
you were assigned to Position 698, Piggyback O erk,
commencing at 4:00P. M March 13, 1980,"

Hearingon above motice was postponed by mutual consent until March 26,
1980, and, after starting asschedul ed, was recessed until April 2, 1980, to
afford claimant opportunity to secure witnesses.

On April 81980, Carrier issued a Discipline Notiée t0 Claimant,
assessing thirty (305 days suspension. The O aimant appeal ed the disciplinary
action under date of June 24, 1980. Such aé)peal was progressed properly under
prescribed Agreement Rules and was referred to this Boardfor review and deci sion.
At no time did the Union assert that Caimnt was denied a fair and inpartial
investigation, as required by Rule No. 21 of the Agreenent.

The Board agrees with the Enployes' reply to Carrier's EX Parte Submission
that this entire case involves disputes over time factors, ie,when O ai mant
was instructed t0 report as a trucker and when he actually reported for such duty.
Extensive review of the testimony ofvarious w tnesses at the hearing reveals
the fol | ow ng:
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G ai mant was assigned as relief pi(?gyback clerk on March 13, 1980,
going on duty at %:00 P.M wth duties including mscellaneous clerical and
fili n? work. At h:1o, Caimant was seen by Supervisor Mason at the desk preparing
to file. At this time, Caimnt was instructed by the Supervisor that he was
needed for work outside and to change clothing accordingly. Supervisor Mson
testified that he was certain such instructions were given Claimnt at 4:10 P.M
Earlier, however, Supervisor Mson, stated the time to be approximtely Lk:20 P.M

At approximately 4:30 P.M Supervisor Mason net M. \aver, another
Supervi sor near the office ard informed hi mthat he (Mason) had instructed the
Caimant to change his clothes and work outside. M. Waver stated Mason had
given such instructions to the claimant at 4:20-4:25, ‘The tine required to change
clothes usually allowed is 15 mnutes and, 30 mnutes for such action "would be
stretching it", according to M. \Waver. |t was reported by M. Richardson,
Foreman that O aimant joined the machine and tiedowm nen at 5:35 PP.M M.
Richardson also testified that he saw Caimant in dressing roomnot |ater than
4:30 P.M changing clothes at which time R chardson told himto go to Track 3.
At that tinme Cainmant advised Richardson he had been advised by Supervisor Masom
a few minutes earlier t 0 change cl ot hes and work outside,

At5:35 P. M, the packer operator Kickburg, reported to M. Richardson
that the man who was to roll legs (Caimant) had not reported yet. It was during
this conversation that claimant was seen wal king toward the work area to which
he was assi gned.

During G aimant's lunch break at 7-7:30 P.M he was asked by Supervi sor
WWeaver why he had taken so long in reporting for his outside job. C ainant
replied he had not been told of the assignment by Supervisor Mason until k4:30-
4:35. This in contrast to the information given to Waver by Mason who advi sed
he had tol d Claimant of the outside assignment at L:20, At the time of this
conversation, Claimant did not take exception to the fact he did not report for
the outside job until 5:35.

Al'l of the above times wereestablished during the hearing by separate
testimny of Supervisors Mason and \Weaver and al so Foreman Richardson. The
Caimant also testified at the hearing and had a witness who testified in Caimant's
behal f.

Caimant's basic testimny was that he was instructed by M. Mson at
L350 to change clothes and work outside; that he tookl5-20 mimates t 0 change and
cane out of the |ocker roomat 5:15-5:20., He said it took some 5 or 10 mnutes
to walk fromthe |ocker roomto his assigned work area. Caimant's testinony is
somewhat in conflict wwth M. Richardson's testinony when he saw O ai mant changing
clothes in the dressing room at 4:30.

. - The testinony of Jeff Dennis, witness for the Oaimnt was sonewhat
indefinite. He testified to being a trainee at the desk near the O ainant and
overhearing instructions given by Supervisor Mason to Caimant to change clothes
and work outside. He put the time of such instructions at approxi mately 4:30
and disputed that it could have been as early as 4:10, He adnmitted that he did
not remenber anything specifically.
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The Local Chairman of the Brotherhood participated in the hearing by
questioning various W tnesses.

The above detail ed summary of the testinony shows substantial corrobora-
tion of evidence adduced by the Carrier. Such evidence covers the period from
shortly after 4300 P.M through the tinme Claimant was instructed to change
clothes for work outside, to the time he was witnessed in the |ocker room at
4:30, at 5:35 when he was seen approaching his outside work area, and finally
to 7:00 during his Lumeh break when he was questioned by his Supervisor why
he had taken so long to report for his outside job.

Caimant's testinony that he did not receive instructions from Supervisor
Mason to work outside until k250 i s unsupported by any corroboration. Actually,
his own Witness puts the ttme of such instruction at about %:30, not %:50 as
slleged by O aimnt.

Taking all the testinmony into account it woul d appear nost reasonabl e
that Supervisor Mason instructed O aimant at sonmetine between 4:10 and &:30.
Al'l owi ng somel15-20 mnutes for clothes change as testified by O aimant woul d
still leave some 40 mnutes of tine wmaccounted for by O ai mant before he reported
to the work area of his outside job at 5:35. That he had taken an unduly |ong
period was a matter of concernby the pack operator whose work was affected.
It was because of this that Supervisor Weaver questioned the Caimant during his
lunch br eak.

In view of the above review ofevi dence, upon which the disciplinary
action of suspension was based, the Board cannot agree with Brotherhood s
contention that Carrier failed to establish the record oftime used by Q ai mant
to conply with instructions to report for outside work. Carrier evidence of the
times of the various events is substantially corroborated in a nunber of ways
whereas Caimant's testinony is not ealy uncorroborated but actually brought into
question by hi s own witness. The record supports a finding that Carrier's action
in suspending Caimnt was based on substantial and credible evidence.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and

all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing; —

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as apprwed Jume 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.
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A WA RD

C ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board

osenar| e Brasch - mnistrative Assistant

Dat ed at Chi cago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1983,




